REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

APRIL 17,2012
The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County
ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Beavers, Butler, Collins,
Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin
and Tobolski (15)
Absent: Chairman Daley and Commissioner Goslin (2)
Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

317688 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,336.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Yolanda H. Trial Court No(s). 04-JA-1521. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-11-2445.

317720 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,058.59 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Gretchen B. Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-367.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-10-3443.

317721 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,815.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Mellody F. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-00312. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-11-2914.




317722

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 2

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,755.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Carolyn E. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-371. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-11-3283 and 01-11-3316 (consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $61,142.57

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $9,964.59

317572

317592

317593

317594

317595

317596

317597

317638

317661

CRIMINAL DIVISION

LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,655.00 attorney fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Brown. Case No(s). 11-CR-80013.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $845.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas Harrington. Case No(s). 11-CR-80024.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Mondel Blidgen. Case No(s). 11-CR-80019.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $2,617.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Brown. Case No(s). 11-CR-80013.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,140.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Dionte Berry. Case No(s). 11-CR-80025.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $2,030.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Horne. Case No(s). 11-CR-80021.

KENNALLEY & GIBSON, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $2,490.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Kirk Haugen. Case No(s). 10-CR-80014.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick
Henry. Case No(s). 11-CR-17590-03.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kodjo
Apedondogagni. Case No(s). 09-124877601.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 3

317689 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,543.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ricardo Pabon. Case No(s). 06-CR-13771.

317690 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,313.75 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Israel Munoz. Case No(s).
06-CR-13771, 09-CR-13320, 10-CR-1092 and 10-CR-21026.

317699 BRUCE E. BRANDWEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,242.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joe Lanier. Case No(s). 10-CR-16303-03.

317700 BRUCE E. BRANDWEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joe Lanier. Case No(s). 12-CR-611.

317737 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S.
Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,818.50 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deshawn Carter. Case
No(s). 08-CR-21069.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $741,424.23
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $41,420.00
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION
317637 TAMMY L. WENDT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph

Colbert. Case No(s). 11-DV-75566.

317687 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,647.94

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laurence

Panek. Case No(s). 09-D-530499.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $29,640.25

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $2,847.94
CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION
317573 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of

$1,112.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lori Jones, Mother, re: M. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-394.



317574

317575

317576

317577

317578

317579

317580

317581

317582

317583

317584

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 4

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carla Dixon, Mother, re: K. Dixon, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-02463.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Carla Dixon, Mother, re: J. Dixon, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1352.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ruthie Stubbs, Mother, re: A. Stubbs, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0066.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Rachelle Swarn, Mother, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00283 and
06-JA-00068.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Remando Stevens,
Father, re: the Stevens children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00528, 06-JA-00529 and 06-
JA-00530.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $801.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donny
Otis, Sr., Father, re: D. Otis, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-182.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,077.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Casharae
Bell, Mother, re: C. Bell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1152.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $330.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Holguin, Mother, re: S. Holguin, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1357.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,578.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danyell
Johnson, Father, re: S. Kirkwood, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-281.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $468.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo Dominguez, Father, re: D. Dominguez, a
minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1124.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $806.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond Miller, Father, re: R. Miller, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-1080.



317585

317586

317589

317590

317591

317598

317599

317600

317601

317602

317603

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 5

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Eric Little, Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-26.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sandra Cruz, Mother, re: J. Bernal and S. Cruz, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-89 and 05-JA-
92.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margo
Willis McCormick, Grandmother, re: D. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-993.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis
Green, Father, re: D. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-316.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), H. House and D. Luckett, minors.
Case No(s). 08-JA-381 and 09-JA-1004.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Calvin
Avery, Father, re: A. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-000015.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $950.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Grant, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00305.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Jones, Father, re: the McGraw and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-111,
07-JA-112 and 07-JA-113.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Emmanuel
Barnett, Father, re: R. Barnett-Nathan, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-109.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,520.52 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0467.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene
Alcantara, Father, re: M. Galindo, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0512.



317604

317605

317606

317607

317611

317612

317613

317614

317615

317616

317617

317618

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 6

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tamica
Ashford, Mother, re: T. Ashford and G. Clay, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-0707 and 04-
JA-0708.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwan
Curry, Father, re: A. Hawkins, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0429.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sylvia
Swanigan, Mother, re: L. Strong, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-3615.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roger
Hinton, Father, re: D. Hinton, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-375.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo
Gutierrez, Father, re: C. Gutierrez, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1040.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence
Steel, Father, re: the Haynes child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-906.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessie
Wheeler, Father, re: S. Johnson-Bey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-856.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marquis
Woods, Father, re: G. Mule, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-676.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jermaine
May, Father, re: the May children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-241 and 06-JA-243.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Moses
Sule, Father, re: M. Annorh, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-131.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anais
Ortiz, Mother, re: 1. Timms, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1001.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00012.



317622

317623

317624

317626

317627

317628

317629

317630

317631

317632

317633

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 7

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Peeples, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00324.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel
Zambrano, Sr., Father, re: M. Zambrano, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00671.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaShonda
Dickson, Mother, re: the Dickson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-197 and 12-JA-
198.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,130.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Charletta Lawson, Mother, re: the Isaac, Lawson and Turner children, minors. Case
No(s). 01-JA-2177, 06-JA-238, 06-JA-239 and 06-JA-240.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $950.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Brickell, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00620.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Toney
Campbell, Father, re: T. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00468.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson and Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-771, 10-JA-
772 and 10-JA-915.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin
Gentry, Father, re: T. Stone, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00030.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $530.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo
Argueta, Father, re: the Argueta children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-548 and 09-JA-585.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chanta
Tucker, Mother, re: the Fallen children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-2061 and 98-JA-2062.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Gaston,
Father, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1058, 09-JA-1059 and 09-
JA-1060.



317634

317635

317636

317639

317640

317641

317642

317643

317644

317645

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 8

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Coloda Jones,
Mother, re: C. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00246.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,531.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Cross, Lasley and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-03849,
98-JA-03851 and 98-JA-03852.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $660.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Vandell, Sr., Father, re: the Vandell
children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-602 and 03-JA-603.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $740.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamal
Burnett, Father, re: the Burnett children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-299 and 10-JA-300.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $395.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arleatha
Lewis, Mother, re: R. Robinson and R. Rogers, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-390 and 07-
JA-909.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $295.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Venita
Crawford, Mother, re: the Crawford children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-881 and 07-JA-
882.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $417.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine
Hannah, Mother, re: the Hannah children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-963 and 10-JA-816.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer Parker-Bell, Mother, re:
M. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1068.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $902.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Jewel Doramus, Mother, re: A. Felton, a minor.
Case No(s). 08-JA-647.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tommie
Jackson, Father, re: T. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-174,



317646

317647

317654

317655

317656

317657

317658

317659

317660

317662

317663

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 9

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $718.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-765 and 10-JA-766.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bianca
Pearson, Mother, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-570.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brandon Gaines, Father, re: D. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01038.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),

Molinda Champ, Mother, re: the Champ, McCorley and Smith children, minors. Case
No(s). 11-JA-136, 11-JA-137, 11-JA-138, 11-JA-139, 11-JA-140 and 11-JA-141.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Joseph Monegain, Father, re: M. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00908.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darrell Wilson, Father, re: T. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00753.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$531.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ryan Benson, Mother, re: A. Sawyer, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00048.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), B. Woods, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-883.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley
Wafer, Father, re: the Celmer and Wafer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-125, 11-JA-
126 and 11-JA-127.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $256.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Trotter, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-7230.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$451.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sierra Saunders, Mother, re: J. Saunders-Harrell, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1012.



317664

317665

317666

317667

317668

317669

317670

317671

317672

317673

317674

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 10

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,383.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-749 and 08-
JA-750.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,162.43 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Derrick Ott, Father, re: J. Johnson, a minor, Case No(s). 96-JA-2362.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sherman McBride, Father, re: S. McBride, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-167.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$485.59 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Thomas Collins, Father, re: K. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-902.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,276.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Patrick Shaw, Father, re: D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-467.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Carpenter, Father, re: the Carpenter child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-392.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00"
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason
Austin, Father, re: M. Stocklaufer, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-832.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaToya
King, Mother, re: E. Calloway and I. King, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-199 and 11-JA-
200.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Hardin and M. Rollins, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1359 and 04-JA-
1360.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $665.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Delmario
Hill, Father, re: D. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0803.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $715.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Troy
Smith, Mother, re: M. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-05067.



317675

317676

317677

317678

317679

317680

317683

317684

317685

317686

317691

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 11

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,085.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christina
Davis, Mother, re: W. Bonner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0032.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Del’Mario
Hill, Father, re: D. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0079.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $455.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Ball, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00558, 08-JA-00559
and 08-JA-00560.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $930.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collier, Elam and Morris children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00462,
06-JA-JA-00463, 06-JA-00464 and 10-JA-0056.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $710.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Madkins and M. White, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0603 and 09-JA-
0604.

S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberto
Guerrero, Father, re: the Guerrero children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-47, 09-JA-48, 09-
JA-566 and 12-JA-0060.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Constance Sims,
Mother, re: F. Emery, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-01848.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnetta
Jefferson, Mother, re: R. Mosley, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-624.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mellody
Frazier, Mother, re: K. Frazier, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-312,

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wynnetta
Welch, Mother, re: T. Welch, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-752.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $907.57
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elizabeth
Morales, Mother, re: D. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-192.



317692

317693

317694

317698

317702

317703

317704

317705

317706

317707

317708

317709

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 12

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tameka
Ivy, Mother, re: M. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1057.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sullie
Boston, Father, re: S. Boston, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-934.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roshay
Head, Mother, re: L. Ayers, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00503.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Secodesilva, Father, re: N. Secodesilva, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-231.

SHEILA A. MALONEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andon Filipi. Case No(s). 10-CoAD-50.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,037.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dwayne Hardy, Father, re: D. Hardy, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1053.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $342.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), S. Bowman, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-108.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Brown and C. Sterling, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-729 and 11-JA-730.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), R. Cassell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0423.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Purches, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-244,

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth
Barnes, Father, re: T. Barnes, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-971.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marshall
Johnson, Father, re: M. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-915.



317710

317711

317712

317713

317714

317723

317724

317725

317726

317727

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 13

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Page
and Derrick Smith, Fathers, re: S. Chinn and T. Page, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-313 and
11-JA-314.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Walker and Ward Watson, Fathers, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Case
No(s). 00-JA-1411, 00-JA-1839 and 03-JA-744.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nyia
Davis, Mother, re: P. Garrett, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-161.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome
Atwood, Father, re: the Atwood children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-36, 10-JA-37 and
10-JA-38.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $165.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Beth
Harris, Mother, re: the Hunt children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-414 and 11-JA-415.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$383.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tyrone Roberson, Father, re: T. Roberson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00719.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christina Epley, Mother, re: L. McDowell, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-65.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-88.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mansfield Blanton, Father, re: S. Blanton, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-743.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,347.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Boykins, Father, re: K. Boykins, a
minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-685.



317728

317729

317730

317731

317732

317733

317734

317736

317738

317739

317743

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 14

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $577.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Randle children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and 10-JA-
450.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jennifer Peterson-Thomas, Mother, re: D. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1051.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collins and Jackson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-295, 10-JA-
296, 10-JA-297 and 10-JA-298.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Thornton, Father, re: M. Chatman, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-00446.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,881.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Robinson children, minors. Case Nos. 09-JA-934, 09-JA-935, 10-JA-
113, 11-JA-705 and 11-JA-706.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $731.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Tigner, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-797.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Kirn, Father, re: the Kirn children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-161 and 11-JA-162.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Bass, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-412.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dinnar
Whiteside, Father, re: D. Rosenthal, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-762.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $718.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Jones, Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-650 and 11-JA-651.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Ponce and A. Pruitt, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1537 and 07-JA-30.



317744

317745

317747

317748

317749

317750

317751

317752

317753

317754

317755

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 15

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,293.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shenina
Hill, Mother, re: N. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-348.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,006.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel
Brown, Father, re: G. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-729.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samantha
Watkins, Mother, re: the Hopkins, Simmons and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s).
09-JA-529, 09-JA-530 and 09-JA-532.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laphonso
Harrison and Stewart Parker, Fathers, re: the Amos-Mandela children, minors. Case
No(s). 07-JA-466, 11-JA-179 and 11-JA-180.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,743.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Coleman children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0501 and 11-JA-0502.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $2,449.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Anderson, Durr, Harris and Sardin children, minors. Case
No(s). 03-JA-764, 03-JA-765, 03-JA-766, 05-JA-1024, 08-JA-759 and 08-JA-760.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$430.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Kenneth Guise, Father, re: A. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00229.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$449.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mary Flowers, Mother, re: D. Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00755.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$809.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Paz Reyes, Mother, re: B. Angulo, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01779.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel
Cordova, Father, re: A. Quezada, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-544.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $222.36
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Gordon and Earl McNeil, Parents, re: M. Banks, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-618.



317756

317757

317758

317759

317760

317761

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 16

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ebony
Parker, Mother, re: the Johnson and Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-1806, 11-
JA-650 and 11-JA-651.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$876.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Angela Wright, Mother, re: D. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-6641.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,336.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donald Howell, Father, re: S. Howell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0665.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Wright, Father, re: the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-754 and 09-JA-39.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nancy
Ruiz, Mother, re: A. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-952.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Harris, Father, re: the Harris children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-31, 08-JA-32, 08-JA-33
and 08-JA-34.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $997,177.98

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $104,589.22

317587

317588

317625

317648

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shirley
Johnson, Mother, re: C. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JD-4918.

RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Howard,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-2948.

MICHAEL R. MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$593.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
Wright, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-05347.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julio
Alevar, Father, re: M. Ibarra, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-3713.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 17

317681 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A.
Lagunas, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-5502

317682 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
Montgomery, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-60018.

317695 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L.
Currie, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60407.

317696 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), B.
Slater, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60356.

317697 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nancy Smeltz, Mother, re: W. Smeltz, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-5830.

317701 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $531.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Knox, a
minor, Case No(s). 11-JD-60384.

317740 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Donna Chamorro, Mother, re: R. Chamorro, a minor. Case No(s).
07-JD-3992.

317741 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura Wilson, Mother, re: D. Beal, a minor.
Case No(s). 11-JD-3468.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $73,259.93
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $7,287.50
SPECIAL COURT CASES

317652 ODELSON & STERK, LTD., Burton S. Odelson, Special State's Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,752.30
attorney fees and expenses regarding Harrison v. Cook County, Case No. 07-CV-300
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-19966), for the
period of August 1 through December 31, 2011. To date $8,044.00 dollars has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of March 8, 2012.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.




317653

317719

317735

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 18

ROBERT E. LEHRER, Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court from the United States District Court for payment for
$7,000.65 fees regarding Duran v. Sheahan, et al., USDC No. 74-C-2949. On December
18, 1987, a Petition for Rule to Show Cause was filed by the Plaintiff’s attorneys alleging a
continuing violation of the terms of the Consent Decree by Defendants concerning the
conditions of pretrial confinement at the Department of Corrections. On April 13, 1989,
United States District Court Judge, Milton 1. Shadur entered an order holding the defendants
in civil contempt of court by reason of their violation of various provisions of the Consent
Decree. While this case has recently been dismissed, Plaintiff’s attorneys are submitting a
fee Petition for work performed before date of dismissal.

Robert E. Lehrer has submitted his Petition for interim fees and expenses pursuant to the
Prison Litigation Reform Act (18 U.S.C. §3626). On February 22, 2012, Judge Amy St.
Eve entered this order requiring the Defendants to pay $7,000.65 for the months of July 1
through November 30, 2011. Please forward the check to Donald J. Pechous, Deputy Chief,
Civil Rights Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,858.25 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On March 27, 2012, Magistrate
Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 39th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $5,858.25 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $691,102.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$696,960.25 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

VALEE L. SALONE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of
Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,333.33 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Willie Anderson, a Disabled
Person, Case No. 12-P-538. Please forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant State’s
Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal (300-829 Account).

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,335,929.22

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $22,944.53



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 19

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

317608

317609

317610

317619

DANIEL QUINN, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on March 27, 2008. The accident
occurred when the Petitioner slipped on wet stairs and fell, and as a result he injured his
wrist (sprained left wrist with cellulitis). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 08-WC-22317 in the amount of $6,520.54 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Nicholas H. Mihael, Law Firm
of Rosenfeld, Hafron, Shapiro & Farmer.

GUANA STAMPS-GORDON, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 8, 2009. The
Petitioner intervened in an altercation between residents, and as a result she injured her
neck, shoulder and back (blunt trauma of left shoulder and back; strain of neck region).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-25902 in the amount
of $24,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Gary B. Friedman, Law Firm of Friedman and Solmor, Ltd.

TAMMY MCCLAIN, in the course of her employment as Deputy Sheriff for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 3, 2010. The Petitioner
slipped on spilled food and fell, and as a result she injured her knee (left knee anterior horn
medial meniscus tear with chondromalacia medial femoral condyle). Prior/pending claims:
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-23517 in the amount of $34,513.13 and
recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2012). Attorney: Marc B.
Stookal, Law Firm of Nilson, Stookal, Gleason & Caputo, Ltd.

JOYCE A. CAROTHERS, in the course of her employment as a Switchboard Operator for
the Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on November 13, 2003. The
Petitioner tripped in a crack on the stairway, and as a result she injured her knee (right knee
sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 04-WC-06477 in
the amount of $2,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Stuart H. Galesburg.



317620

317621

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 20

LAVERN WOMACK-NEWSOM, in the course of her employment as a Correctional
Officer for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 11,
2008. The Petitioner was in a washroom stall and slammed her foot against the wall, and as
a result she injured her foot (aggravation of a left anterior talo-fibular ligament tear).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-05640 in the amount
of $10,300.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Michael P. Casey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

HOWARD HRADEK, in the course of his employment as an Emergency Medical
Technician (EMT) for Cermak Health Services of Cook County sustained accidental
injuries on September 29, 2010. The accident occurred when a patient fell on the Petitioner,
and as a result he injured his shoulder (right rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-43570 in the amount of $42,043.54 and recommends
its payment. (Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2012). Attorney: Steven B. Salk, Law Firm
of Steven B. Salk & Associates, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $1,814,199.77

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $119,877.21

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

317742

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $671.00. Claim No. 20050574, Department of Corrections.

Responsible Party: Shanita L. Griffin (Owner), Gerald T. Johnson (Driver), 912 East
92nd Street, Chicago, Illinois 60619

Damage to: Department of Corrections vehicle

Our Driver: John J. Mendez, Unit #9875

Date of Accident: December 8, 2011

Location: I-55 near Pulaski Road, Chicago, [llinois

(239-444 Account).



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 21

317746 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $3,672.15. Claim No. 20050578, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Marcin Jan Hapunik (Owner and Driver), 8936 North Parkside
Drive, #312, Des Plaines, Illinois 60016

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Qur Driver: David Barber, Unit #2655

Date of Accident: December 29, 2011

Location: Milwaukee Avenue near Winkleman Road, Prospect Heights,
Illinois

(231-444 Account).

317762 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $2,779.88. Claim No. 20050588, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Jennifer Crist (Owner), Lynette M. Crist (Driver), 15711 Old
Orchard Court, 1S, Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department

QOur Driver: Donna Mallon, Unit #3802

Date of Accident: January 30, 2012

Location: 103rd Street near Pulaski, Oak Lawn, Illinois

(231-444 Account).

317763 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $8,155.73. Claim No. 20050595, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Yellow Cab Corporation (Owner), Mohammed S. Bawa (Driver),
2231 South Wabash, Chicago, Illinois 60616

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Debra L. Morgan, Unit #1749
Date of Accident: November 6, 2011
Location: Michigan City Road near Burnham, Calumet City, Illinois
(231-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $26,758.99
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $15,278.76

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 22

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue a check to claimant in the amount recommended.

317764 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $4,370.00. Claim No. 97009428, Department of
Facilities Management.

Claimant: Michael J. McClintock, 10406 South Hamilton Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois 60643

Claimant's Vehicle: 2002 Oldsmobile Alero

Date of Accident: February 24, 2012

Location: Criminal Courts Parking Garage, 2650 South California Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois

Department of Facilities Management’s snowplow crew was removing snow from the
courthouse parking garage when a large pile of snow was pushed over a ledge landing on
the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the passenger side front mirror, headlights and
bumpers (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $53,536.55
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM TO BE APPROVED: $4,370.00
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED.
SECTION §
Y our Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.
Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the

payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.



317649

317650

317651

317715

317716

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 23

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,250.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Bobby Thomas v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-7406. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations during plaintiff’s time in custody at the Jail. The matter
has been settled for the sum of $1,250.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $1,250.00, made payable to Bobby Thomas. Please
forward the check to Marilyn Alioto, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,900.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Richard Theriot v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 10-C-2575. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. These matters have been settled for the sum
of $2,900.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$2,900.00, made payable to Richard Theriot and Kenneth Flaxman, his attorney. Please
forward the check to Mary E. McClellan, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $842.54 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Pamela Rowland v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-M1-300995. This matter involves
allegations of a property damage accident involving a Cook County vehicle operated by the
Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $842.54, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $842.54, made payable
to Pamela Rowland. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Stanley Wofford v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-13497. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$4,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$4,000.00, made payable to IND Law, LLC, his attorney. Please forward the check to
Amrith K. Aakre, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Shelby Gallion v. Officer Tedesco, et al., Case No. 10-C-5161. This matter involves
allegations of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$5,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$5,000.00, made payable to Shelby Gallion. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 24

317717 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $9,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Milan Knox v. Inv. Gleason, et al., Case No. 10-C-5561. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations. The matter has been settled for the sum of $9,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $9,000.00, made
payable to Milan Knox and McDermott & McDermott, Ltd., her attorney. Please forward
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

317718 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Derrick Carpenter v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 10-C-5963. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$3,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$3,000.00, made payable to Derrick Carpenter. Please forward the check to Colleen
Cavanaugh, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $2,461,363.94
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $25,992.54

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

317766 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $15,402.67, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (542-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012

PAGE 25

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $2,500,768.25 $102,654.47
UNRELATED $64,774.23 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,020,587.50 $87,251.80
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $38,291.32 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $377,115.20 $15,402.67

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

317765 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $283,817.44, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from April

4-17,2012.
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $3,734,175.39
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $283,817.44

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 26

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

316285

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN,
MOVED TO SUSPEND COOK COUNTY CODE SECTION 2-107(h)(1), PRIOR
NOTICE TO PUBLIC; AGENDAS, TO CONSIDER COMMUNICATION NO.
316285. THE MOTION CARRIED.

REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS AND OTHER SERVICES AT
SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).
Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Peter N. Silvestri, County Commissioner;
Co-sponsored by John P. Daley, Timothy O. Schneider, Larry Suffredin, Jerry Butler,
Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele, Jeffrey
R. Tobolski, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody Gorman and William Beavers County Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS
AND OTHER SERVICES AT SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS

WHEREAS, due to budget considerations the suburban courthouses at Rolling Meadows,
Skokie, Maywood, Bridgeview and Markham will be closed on weekends; and

WHEREAS, these closures are scheduled over a period of time, beginning with the closure
of the Bridgeview courthouse; and

WHEREAS, these closures are now estimated to save $1.9 million in county expenditures;
and

WHEREAS, these closures will compel the 128 suburban municipalities to transport all
detainees to the Criminal Courts Building on the near southwest side of Chicago, requiring
such communities to reduce the number of police officers on suburban streets or add
overtime costs to such cash strapped communities; and

WHEREAS, these closures will most affect the suburban municipalities in greatest need of
public safety services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Board of
Commissioners are requesting the Office of the Chief Judge to review these possible
solutions to providing court services on the weekends in suburban areas:

1) The opening of some courthouses on weekends, geographically, including
one in the southern areas (Bridgeview or Markham), one in the central area

(Maywood), and one in the northern areas (Rolling Meadows or Skokie);

2) The opening of the central courthouse (Maywood) only;



316977

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 27

3) The alternate opening of one courthouse in each area on alternate
weekends;

4) The opening of such courthouses for bond court only, without adding the
other suburban courthouse services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Board of Commissioners direct
that such report be submitted on or before March 1, 2012, and that no additional
courthouses be closed on weekends until completion of this review; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of the Chief Judge and the Bureau of
Finance, in cooperation with the financial offices of the county, prepare a financial impact
of any options presented and prepare contingency plans to address any budgetary changes
needed to fund such weekend court services as proposed by the Office of the Chief Judge as
part of the report requested herein.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1-18-12.

** Deferred in the Committee on Finance on 2-15-12.
*** Deferred in the Committee on Finance on 3-1-12.
****Peferred in the Committee on Finance on 3-13-12.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 316285. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

AN AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 34 FINANCE, ARTICLE II COUNTY FUNDS
AND ACCOUNTS, SECTION 34-40 USE OF CONTINGENCY FUNDS BY
COMMISSIONERS (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT). Submitting a
Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Edwin Reyes and Jeffrey R. Tobolski,
County Commissioners.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that
Chapter 34 Finance, Article IT County Funds and Accounts, Section 34-40 of the Cook
County Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 34-40. - Use of contingency funds by Commissioners.

(a) Contingency funds may be provided to assist Commissioners in the execution of
their official duties and responsibilities as Cook County Board Commissioners.

(b) These funds must be allocated or provided for in each Commissioner’s annual
budget request.

(bc) The following guidelines shall apply to the expenditure and reimbursement of
contingency funds by each Commissioner:



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 28

(1) Contingency funds shall be expended for:

a. Costs relating to attendance at meetings and events, including meals,
excluding alcoholic beverages, in the performance of official duties;

b. Travel and transportation expenses for county functions, meetings and
duties. Such expenses may include reimbursement for gas or automobile
usage, not both. If vehicle usage is less than 100% for County business,
percentage of vehicle usage attributable to County business must be

specified :

C. Qualified Educational programs related to government, finance, or other
topics generally associated with the functions of county government, at
time course or program is taken or completed;

d. Newspapers, journals, magazines, or books related to official duties;
e. Membership fees for community, or civic organizations;

f. Attendance at civic, social, fraternal, and other events sponsored by
community groups and associations, including religious and charitable
events, as long as such expenses for attendance are for attendance at such
events and not for the general promotion of any particular religious,
philanthropic, or charitable mission or objective;

g. Costs directly related to the provision of constituent services must be
specifically identified as such and related to duties and responsibilities as
Cook County Board Commissioners.

(2) Funds shall not be utilized for political activities, including, but not limited to:
a. Travel or transportation expenses to political or fundraising events;

b. The printing, publishing, or mailing of materials for political or
fundraising events;

c. Donations to campaign funds.
(3) Contingency funds shall not be expended for or accepted as additional income.

(4) Use of Contingency account funds must be approved by the Executive Director of the
Cook County Board of Ethics for compliance with the aforementioned use criteria prior to
submission and payment by the Office of the Comptroller. The Director will promptly
notify Commissioners of approval or the need for clarification, documentation or denial of
approval. Within 30 days of the end of each quarter of the County's fiscal year, each
Commissioner shall submit an expenditure report and supporting documentation detailing
the expenses incurred by his or her office during that quarter to the Secretary to the Board
of Commissioners, supported by:




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 29

a. Mileage logs, fuel receipts, parking receipts, toll charges, routine repair
and upkeep receipts , and proof of payment for financing costs associated

with a vehicle used in the performance of official duties;

b. Copies of travel documents; itineraries, accommodation or travel
confirmations;

c. Copies of cancelled checks, appropriately redacted bank or credit card
statements;

d. Course descriptions, proof of payment, and general detail of relevance
to official duties for qualified educational programs;

e. Legible rReceipts for or any other records related to expenses specified
in this section.

(5) The Director of the Cook County Board of Ethics shall determines compliance with
the usage criteria set forth herein, and approves prior to payment, requests for expenditures
made in accordance with this Ordinance. The Director shall promptly notify Board
Commissioners in writing of determination. this-sectien.

(6) The Secretary to the Board of Commissioners shall post the quarterly expenditure
reports and appropriate supporting documentation described in Subsection (b)(4) to a
publicly accessible web page within 15 days of receipt as well as a report from the Board
of Ethics or the Director of the Cook County Board of Ethics indicating compliance.

(7) Monies expended from the contingency fund found not to be in compliance with the
above guidelines shall be returned to Cook County. Requests for reimbursement shall be
denied by the Comptroller, should a Commissioner fail to adhere to the provisions of
Section 4 providing for approval prior to payment, failure to adhere to the provisions of
Section 6 regarding timely submissions of reports and supporting documentation, and
failure to respond to compliance requests by the Director of the Cook County Board of
Ethics.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 3-1-2012,

COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENMENT TO
COMMUNICATION NO. 316977. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND THE
PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 34 FINANCE,
ARTICLE II COUNTY FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS, SECTION 34-40 USE OF
CONTINGENCY FUNDS BY COMMISSIONERS WAS AMENDED BY
SUBSTITUTION, AS FOLLOWS:

SUBSTITUTE TO COMMUNICATION #316977
A PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 30

Sponsored by

TONI PRECKWINKLE, Cook County Board President, and EDWIN REYES,
JEFFERY R. TOBOLSKI, LARRY SUFFREDIN, TIMOTHY O. SCHNEIDER,
PETER N. SILVESTRI, EARLEAN COLLINS, JOHN P. DALEY, and GREGG
GOSLIN Cook County Commissioners

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners,
that Chapter 34 Finance, Article II County Funds and Accounts, Section 34-40 of
the Cook County Code is hereby amended, effective June 1, 2012, as follows:

Sec. 34-40. - Use of contingency funds by Commissioners (018-890).

(a) Contingency funds may be provided to assist Commissioners in the

execution of their official duties and responsibilities as Cook County

Board Commissioners for their respective districts.

(b) These funds must be allocated or provided in each Commissioner’s annual
budget request.

(c_b)The following guidelines—shall =4H apply to the expenditure and
reimbursement of contingency funds by each Commissioner:

(1) Contingency funds shall-sH-enly be expended for the following:

a. Costs relating to attendance at meetings and events, including
such items as lodging, airfare, and meals, excluding alcoholic

beverages in the performance of official duties;

b. Travel and transportation expenses for eCounty functions,
meetings and duties. Such expenses may include reimbursement
for gas and autemebile rental car usage_for business and travel.

as—amended- All out of ¢

ounty travel related expenditures will
conform to the TRS guidelines whenever possible and IRS

guidelines will be provided by the Board of Ethics on a yearly

basis. Where compliance with IRS guidelines cannot be met, a
letter must be submitted to the Director of the Board of Ethics
with an explanation;




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 31

Lease or rental payments for a motor vehicle used by

Commissioners in connection with their official duties is covered.

If vehicle usage is less than 100% for County business then the

percentage of vehicle usage attributable to County business must

be specified. Commissioners shall provide a mileage log that

documents date, location of county activity, and roundtrip miles

for the day as a substantiation of the daily portion of County

business use being claimed. Mileage logs will be presented to the

County Commissioners.

Commissioners shall be reimbursed for as or mileage, but not

both, If Commissioners elect to be reimbursed by mileage then
the IRS reimbursement rate applies.

¢. Educational programs related to government, finance, or other
topics generally associated with the functions of county

government that have been completed prior to the passage of this
amendment.;

&= Commencing from passage of this amendment, Ppre-approved
educational expenses, including courses of study, workshops,

seminars, informational programs, and training programs,

provided that the subject matter is directly related to a

Commissioner’s official duties. Reimbursement shall not be made

until course completion, verification of attendance, and passage of

the course is provided to the Director of Ethics when applicable.

Courses begun after the passage of this ordinance used in

conjunction with an undergraduate, graduate, or post-graduate

degree may not be reimbursed with contingency funds.

d. Newspapers, journals, magazines, e books, or other printed

materials related to official duties;

€. Membership fees for community, or civic organizations;



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 32

f.  Attendance at civic, social, fraternal, and other events
sponsored by community groups and associations, including
religious and charitable events, as long as such expenses for
attendance are for attendance at such events and not for the
general promotion of any particular religious, philanthropic, or
charitable mission or objective;

g. Any miscellaneous Eeosts directly related to the provision of

constituent services must be specifically identified as such and

related to duties and responsibilities as County Commissioners .

(2) Contingency Funds shall =it not be utilized for political activities,
including, but not limited to:
a. Travel or transportation expenses to political or fundraising
events,

b. The printing, publishing, or mailing of materials for political or
fundraising events;
¢. Donations to campaign funds.

(3) Contingency funds shall =4 not be expended for or accepted as
additional income.

(4) Use of contingency funds must be approved by the Executive Director
of the Cook County Board of FEthics for compliance with the
aforementioned use criteria prior to submission and payment by the Office

of the Comptroller. The Director will promptly notify Commissioners of

approval. denial, or the need for clarification or further documentation,

Within 30 days of the end of each quarter of the County's fiscal year, or

within each month of said quarter at the option each Commissioner,
Commissioners shall submit an expenditure report and supporting

documentation detailing the expenses incurred by his or her office during

that gquaster defined period to the Secretary to the Board of
Commissioners, supported by:

a. Mileage logs, fuel receipts, parking receipts, toll charges,

routine repair and maintenance receipts, and proof of payment




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 33

for financing costs associated with a vehicle used in the
performance of official duties;

b. Copies of travel documents, itineraries, accommodation, or

travel confirmations;

c. Copies of cancelled checks, appropriately redacted bank or

credit card statements;

d. Course descriptions , proof of payment, and general detail of

relevance to official duties for qualified educational programs;

e. Legible rReceipts for or any other records related to expenses
specified in this section.

(5) The Director of the Cook County Board of Ethics shall will determine
compliance with this-seetion—_usage criteria set forth herein, and approve

prior to payment , requests for expenditures made in accordance with this

ordinance. The Director shall promptly notify Commissioners requesting

approval in writing of the determination.

(6) The Secretary to the Board of Commissioners shall post the quarterly
expenditure reports described in Subsection (b)(4) to a publicly accessible

web page within 15 days of receipt as well as a report from the Board of
Ethics or the Director indicating compliance.

7)Mo od—f I . e find-fsiind G

(7) Requests for reimbursement shall be denied by the Comptroller and

future contingency funds may be forfeited, should a Commissioner fail to

adhere to the provisions of Section 4 providing for approval prior to

payment. or failure to provide timely submissions of report or

documentation, or failure to respond to compliance requests from the

Director.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
APRIL 17,2012
PAGE 34

(8) No Commissioner may transfer any portion of his or her contingency
fund to another Commissioner or to another Commissioner’s contingency
fund. Any portion of a Commissioner’s contingency fund may be
transferred to another budgetary item i 1missioner’s
pursuant to procedures defined by the Board or may thatthas—net=been
e e sea shal=be deposited in the County

General Revenue Fund.

(9) Reimbursement of Commissioner’s expenses shall be done on a
ly basis de n_the reporting period chosen by
each Commissioner.

COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED TO DEFER COMMUNICATION NO. 316977 (AS AMENDED BY
SUBSTITUTION) TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF MAY 1, 2012,
THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended February 29, 2012 for
the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

1 et

Deborah Sims, Vice Chaierhan

Attest:

Y A

Matthew B. DeLeon, Secretary




